

No. 14-60160

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES EX REL. CORI RIGSBY AND KERRI RIGSBY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY CO.,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Southern Division
No. 1:06cv433-HSO-RHW

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Tyler R. Green
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Robert A. Long
David M. Zions
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 23, 2014

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. District Courts Have Broad Discretion To Control And Limit Discovery To Prevent FCA Abuse	4
II. Pleading Details Of A Single Alleged False Claim Does Not Entitle Relators To Unfettered Discovery To Seek Evidence Supporting Other Hypothetical Claims	7
III. Relators’ Claim-Smuggling Approach Is Contrary To The Important Policies Underlying Rule 9(b)	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Associated Metals & Minerals Corp. v. S.S. Geert Howaldt</i> , 348 F.2d 457 (5th Cir. 1965)	4
<i>Doyle v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 186 (1st Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1208 (E.D. La. 1990).....	11
<i>Mack v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 179 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	10
<i>Shushany v. Allwaste, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Six Flags, Inc. v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 565 F.3d 948 (5th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 719 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2013).....	3, 6, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 11 Civ. 8196, 2014 WL 2324465 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2014).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014)	9

United States ex rel. Nunnally v. W. Calcasieu Cameron Hosp.,
519 F. App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2013)9

United States v. ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2000) (Alito, J.)10

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Todd J. Canni, *Who's Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the
Government Contractor?*, 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)12, 13

David Freeman Engstrom, *Harnessing the Private Attorney General:
Evidence From Qui Tam Litigation*, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1244 (2012)5, 13

David Freeman Engstrom, *Public Regulation of Private Enforcement:
Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the
False Claims Act*, 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013)12

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Acting Assistant Attorney General
Stuart F. Delery Speaks at the American Bar Association's Ninth
National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam
Enforcement (June 7, 2012)12

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1987– Sept. 30,
2012 (Dec. 23, 2013), [www.justice.gov/civil/docs_forms/C-
FRAUDS_FCA_Statistics.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/civil/docs_forms/C-FRAUDS_FCA_Statistics.pdf) [www.justice.gov/civil/docs_forms/C-
FRAUDS_FCA_Statistics.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/civil/docs_forms/C-FRAUDS_FCA_Statistics.pdf)5, 12
